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Mrs. Allyson Hunt, 45, Hinchsliff Avenue, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, CF62 9US

45, Hinchsliff Avenue, Barry
Proposed single storey annex to existing domestic dwelling to rear 

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to No. 45 Hinchsliff Avenue, Barry, a semi-detached red brick finished property with a slate roof. The property is situated in a wholly residential street scene comprising of semi-detached dwellings along the North side of the road.
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The application seeks planning permission to construct a single story rear extension measuring approximately 4.2m in width x 13.9m in length, the eaves height is shown at 2.4m and ridge at 3.8m The extension will be finished with red brick, dark grey slate and white UPVC windows to match that of the existing dwelling. 

PLANNING HISTORY

2013/01049/FUL: 45, Hinchsliff Avenue, Barry - Proposed single storey extension to rear and porch to front. Single storey outbuilding to side to be incorporated in extension - Approved 5 December 2013.

CONSULTATIONS

Barry Town Council
were consulted on 18 November 2014 and have responded stating that there is no objection.

Estates (Strategic Property Estates) were consulted on 18 November 2014 and no response has been received to date.

Dyfan Ward members were consulted on 18 November 2014 and no response has been received to date.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 18 November 2014 and no response has been received to date.
REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Policy:

ENV27    – DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

TRAN10  – PARKING

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’

With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Chapter 4 of PPW deals with planning for sustainability – Chapter 4 is important as most other chapters of PPW refer back to it. In relation to this development part 4.3.1 is considered particularly relevant  :

“4.3 Principles

4.3.1 The following principles underpin our approach to planning policy for sustainable development and reflect those principles that we expect all those involved in the planning system to adhere to:

• putting people, and their quality of life now and in the future, at the centre of decision-making;…”

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

•
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2009)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

•
Amenity Standards 

In particular Policies 3 and 5 are of particular relevance which seek to ensure, amongst other things, that new development safeguards amenity of surrounding properties and should not result in the loss of daylight or sunlight. 

The Local Development Plan: 

The Vale of Glamorgan Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) was published November 2013.  The Council is currently at Deposit Plan Stage having undertaken the public consultation from 8th November – 20th December 2013 on the Deposit Local Development Plan and the ‘Alternative Sites’ public consultation on the Site Allocation Representations from 20th March – 1st May 2014. The Council is in the process of considering all representations received and is timetabled to submit the Local Development Plan to the Welsh Government for Examination in April / May 2015. 

With regard to the weight that should be given to the deposit plan and its policies, the guidance provided in Paragraph 2.6.2 of Planning Policy Wales (edition 7 July, 2014) is noted.  It states as follows:

‘2.6.2 In development management decisions the weight to be attached to an emerging draft LDP will in general depend on the stage it has reached, but does not simply increase as the plan progresses towards adoption. When conducting the examination, the appointed Inspector is required to consider the soundness of the whole plan in the context of national policy and all other matters which are material to it. Consequently, policies could ultimately be amended or deleted from the plan even though they may not have been the subject of a representation at deposit stage (or be retained despite generating substantial objection). Certainty regarding the content of the plan will only be achieved when the Inspector publishes the binding report. Thus in considering what weight to give to the specific policies in an emerging LDP that apply to a particular proposal, local planning authorities will need to consider carefully the underlying evidence and background to the policies. National planning policy can also be a material consideration in these circumstances (see section 4.2).’

Issues

The main issues to consider in the assessment of this application relate to the impact the proposed extension will have on the character of the existing dwelling, neighbouring properties and the wider street a scene. 

Design and Visual Impact

The proposed extension is considered acceptable In terms of its impact on character to the front elevation of the property and wider street scene, due to the extension being set back in line with the rear building line of dwelling.

In relation to the impact on the rear of the dwelling, the proposed extension  measures 13.9m in depth, being a significant projection into the back garden, adjacent to the boundary with No. 47.
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Whilst adjacent/nearby dwellings have conservatories and extensions, they are all appropriately scaled in terms of their depth and projection into the rear gardens. The proposed extension is considerably larger in scale in comparison to existing structures within nearby dwellings and will be visible from adjacent and nearby rear gardens and will appear as an incongruous feature in the rear garden of the application dwelling.

The approximate height to eaves of the extension is 2.4m. It is noted that a 1.8m fence forms the boundary of the property (with No.47) partially screening the proposed extension. However some 0.6 metres of the wall below the eaves will be visible above the fence line and the extension as a whole will be some 2 metres above the height of the fence. Due to its significant depth, the extension will result in a form of development which would be out of keeping with both the character of the application dwelling and the rear gardens of adjacent and nearby dwellings. Whilst it is noted that a shed is situated near the boundary line in the rear garden of No 47, approx. half way down the garden, it is not considered that the existing shed (which could be removed) would provide sufficient levels of screening to overcome the concerns of the impact of the extension and its wider visibility from adjacent and nearby rear gardens.

It is therefore considered that the proposed extension to the rear of No. 45, will result in an incongruous and intrusive form of development. It is considered that the proposal has not been designed sympathetically in relation to the existing property. The size and scale of the proposed development is not considered to be appropriate in relation to the existing dwelling or neighbouring properties within the immediate area. 

Impact on Neighbouring Properties
The proposal, whilst of a significant depth will not result in the loss of privacy to adjacent and nearby occupiers, being a single storey structure, where the views from windows would be screened by existing garden fences. 

As stated above, due to the location of the extension, adjacent to the boundary fence of No.47, it is considered that the depth of the extension (13.9m) and the fact that it can be viewed some 2 metres above the height of the fence, will result in an overbearing form of development on the adjacent occupiers and impact on the amenities of the occupiers of No. 47 and the general level of amenity expected in private rear gardens. 

As previously stated in the report, whilst the extension would be partly screen by a shed within the rear garden of No. 47, it is not considered that it would sufficiently screen the extension to overcome the concerns raised in respect of the direct impact of the extension on the occupiers of No. 47.

Impact on Amenity Space
The proposed development will reduce the existing amenity space serving the dwelling as the proposed will span a considerable depth into the rear garden. Whilst the extension will reduce the level of amenity space, there will be sufficient amenity space remaining to serve the extended dwelling.

Impact on Parking Provision

It is noted that the proposed extension is not a separate dwelling, however, the proposed will contain two additional bedrooms, kitchenette, wet room and toilet. However the property has parking provision for three vehicles to the front driveway and it is therefore considered that the proposed development is in accordance with policy TRAN10 Parking of the Vale of Glamorgan’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

CONCLUSION

The decision to refuse planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Due to the significant depth of the extension, being some 13.9 metres from the rear elevation of the application dwelling, its siting adjacent to the boundary and height above the boundary fence, the extension will be a highly prominent and therefore an intrusive and overbearing form of development out of keeping with the character of the existing dwelling and would be at variance with scale of extensions in adjacent and nearby rear gardens. Moreover the proposal would have a direct overbearing impact on the occupiers of No. 47 and their rear garden, impacting on their amenities. The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policy ENV27 Design of New Development specifically criterion (i) and (iv) of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1966-2011 and Policies 3 and 5 of the Adopted Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Guidance.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE (W.R.)

1.
Due to the significant depth of the extension, its siting adjacent to the boundary with No. 47 and height above the boundary fence, the extension will be a highly prominent and therefore an intrusive and overbearing form of development out of keeping with the character of the existing dwelling and would be at variance with scale of extensions in adjacent and nearby rear gardens. Moreover the proposal would have a direct overbearing impact on the occupiers of No. 47 and their rear garden, impacting on their amenities. The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policy ENV27 Design of New Development specifically criterion (i) and (iv) of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1966-2011 and Policies 3 and 5 of the Adopted Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Guidance.
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